

05.09.2024
Sl. No.35
Court No.3
Sk/sg

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI**

C.R.R. 322 of 2023

Arun Roberts Rajkumar

vs

The State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Sudipto Kumar Mazumdar.

Mr. Subhankar Dutta

.....For the Petitioner

Affidavit of service filed in Court today by the petitioner is taken on record.

In this case the petitioner has challenged the proceeding under Section 12 of the Protection of Women from Domestic Violence Act, 2005 being Misc. Petition No. 56 of 2023, pending in the Court of learned Judicial Magistrate, 3rd Court at Jalpaiguri.

It appears that the petitioner no. 2 could not be served with the copy of this application and the service returned with an endorsement "No such person in the address".

Mr. Majumdar for the petitioner has informed the Court that the same is the only address of the opposite party known to the petitioner.

In this circumstances, it is found proper that the LCR be called for to ascertain the address of the opposite party.

Let the LCR be produced in the Court on the next date of hearing.

Today's proceeding is adjourned.

Let this matter be placed before the next available Circuit Bench.

Let learned Registrar, Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri be informed to take necessary action in this regard.

(Rai Chattopadhyay, J.)

